A RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_, SERIES OF 2023

## **REVOKING THE DESIGNATION OF A PORTION OF FREMONT COUNTY ROAD 45 OPEN TO OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE TRAFFIC**

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2021, the Fremont County Board of County Commissioners adopted Resolution 29, Series of 2021, which opened a portion of Fremont County Roads 45 and 53 to "off-highway vehicle" traffic, as defined in C.R.S. §33-14.5-101 (3); and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Commissioners considered the request at a public hearing held during the regular meeting of the Board, on July 14, 2021; and

**WHEREAS,** Designation of roads for such off-highway vehicle traffic is authorized by C.R.S. §33-14.5-108; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has determined that it is no longer necessary or appropriate and beneficial for the citizens of Fremont County for a portion of Fremont County Road 45, beginning at the intersection with County Road 53, and continuing southeast approximately .7 miles to the parking area at the property located at 1500 Fremont County Road 45, be open to travel by off-highway vehicles; and

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Commissioners has determined that revocation of the designation of a portion of Fremont County Road 45 being open to off-highway vehicle traffic, is necessary due to the underlying justification for Resolution 29, Series of 2021 is no longer applicable.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of County Commissioners of Fremont County hereby revokes the designation of a portion of Fremont County Road 45 to be open for off-highway vehicle travel as described on the Fremont County Road Inventory, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference:

A portion of Fremont County Road 45, beginning at the intersection with County Road 53, and continuing southeast for approximately .7 miles to the parking area located at 1500 Fremont County Road 45.

A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to the Director of the Fremont County Department of Transportation and to the Fremont County Sheriff.

Commissioner\_\_\_\_\_ moved adoption of the foregoing Resolution, seconded by Commissioner \_\_\_\_\_\_ and approved by roll call vote as follows:

Debbie Bell	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Kevin J. Grantham	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Dwayne McFall	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ATTEST: OF FREMONT COUNTY

By: \_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_ Clerk